

## CITY OF MILWAUKEE OFFICE OF THE CITY CLERK

Friday, July 08, 2022

#### COMMITTEE MEETING NOTICE

TAYLOR, Odean H, Agent JGT Investments LLC PO Box 090801 Milwaukee, WI 53209

You are requested to attend a virtual hearing to be held on:

#### Tuesday, July 19, 2022 at 02:10 PM

# **Regarding:** Your Class B Tavern, Food Dealer and Public Entertainment Premises License Renewal Applications as agent for "JGT Investments LLC" for "Prime Social Restaur (1) k Bar" at 7225 N 76TH St.

This meeting will be held via GoToMeeting. Please see the enclosed best practices document for further instructions. The access code is <u>https://meet.goto.com/935616013</u>. If you wish to call in, please call <u>+1 (872) 240-3311</u> and use Access Code: 935-616-013.

There is a possibility that your application may be denied for one or more of the following reasons: The recommendation of the committee regarding the application shall be based on evidence presented at the hearing. Per MCO 85-4-4, unless otherwise specified in the code, probative evidence concerning non-renewal, suspension or revocation may include evidence of the following: failure of the applicant to meet municipal qualifications, pending charges against or the conviction of any felony, misdemeanor, municipal offense or other offense, the circumstances of which substantially relate to the circumstances of the particular licensed or permitted activity, by the applicant or by any employee or other agent of the applicant. If the activities of the applicant involve a licensed premises, whether the premises tends to facilitate a public or private nuisance or has been the source of congregations of persons which have resulted in any of the following: disturbance of the peace; illegal drug activity; public drunkenness; drinking in public; harassment of passers-by; gambling; prostitution; sale of stolen goods; public urination; theft; assaults; battery; acts of vandalism including graffiti, excessive littering, loitering, illegal parking, loud noise at times when the licensed premise is open for business; traffic violations; curfew violations; lewd conduct; display of materials harmful to minors, pursuant to s. 106-9.6; or any other factor which reasonably relates to the public health, safety and welfare, or failure to comply with the approved plan of operation. See attached police report or correspondence.

Notice for applicants with<br/>warrants or unpaid fines:Proof of warrant satisfaction or payment of fines must be submitted at the hearing on the<br/>above date and time. Failure to comply with this requirement may result in a delay of the<br/>granting/denial of your application.

Failure to attend this meeting may result in the denial of your license. Individual applicants and partnership applicants must attend or attend by an attorney. The agent or attorney for corporate or limited liability applicants must attend. If you wish to do so and at your own expense, you may be accompanied by an attorney of your choosing to represent you at this hearing.

You will be given an opportunity to speak on behalf of the application and to respond and challenge any charges or reasons given for the denial. No petitions can be accepted by the committee, unless the people who signed the petition attend the virtual hearing and are willing to testify. You may present witnesses under oath and you may also confront and cross-examine opposing witnesses under oath. If you have difficulty with the English language, you should request an interpreter attend the meeting with you, at your expense, so that you can answer questions and participate in your hearing.

PLEASE NOTE: Upon reasonable notice, efforts will be made to accommodate the needs of disabled individuals through sign language interpreters or other auxiliary aids. For additional information or to request this service, contact the Council Services Division ADA Coordinator at (414) 286-2998, Fax - (414) 286-3456, TDD - (414) 286-2025.

JIM OWCZARSKI, CITY CLERK

BY:

Jim Cooney License Division Manager

If you have questions regarding this meeting, please contact the staff assistant, Yadira Melendez at (414) 286-2775 or stasst5@milwaukee.gov

> 200 E. Wells Street, Room 105, City Hall, Milwaukee, WI 53202. <u>www.milwaukee.gov/license</u> Phone: (414) 286-2238 Fax: (414) 286-3057 Email Address: License@milwaukee.gov

AD 09

# MILWAUKEE POLICE DEPARTMENT LICENSING

## CRIMINAL RECORD/ORDINANCE VIOLATION/INCIDENTS Synopsis

DATE: 06/30/22 LICENSE TYPE: Class B Tavern NEW: RENEWAL:

No. 339820 Application Date: 06/29/22

**License Location:** 7225 N 76<sup>th</sup> St **Business Name:** Prime Social Restaurant and Bar

Licensee/Applicant: TAYLOR, Odean H (Last Name, First Name, MI) Date of Birth: 03/26/1979

Home Address: 2753 N 60<sup>th</sup> St City: Milwaukee Home Phone: 414-467-8854

State: WI Zip Code: 53210

This report is written by Police Officer Corstan D. COURT, assigned to the License Investigation Unit, Days.

The Milwaukee Police Department's investigation regarding this application revealed the following:

1. On 11/28/2019 the applicant was cited in the City of Milwaukee at 5007 W. Center St for Licensed Establishment-Exceeding Occupy Limit.

Charge:Licensed Establishment-Exceeding Occupy LimitFinding:GuiltySentence:\$1,500.00 fineDate:09/28/20Case:20006114

2. On 01/23/2020 the applicant was cited in the City of Milwaukee at 5007 W. Center St for Licensed Establishment-Exceeding Occupy Limit.

Charge:Licensed Establishment-Exceeding Occupy LimitFinding:GuiltySentence:\$7,000.00 fineDate:01/27/21Case:20013909

Items #1. 2 updated with disposition

- 3. On 08/29/20 at 1:11am, Milwaukee Police were dispatched to 7225 N. 76<sup>th</sup> Street for an entry to auto complaint. Investigation revealed that four vehicles were broken into and two firearms were taken. The incident occurred in the western part of the parking lot and there were no surveillance cameras, which would have captured the incident.
- 4. On 12/20/20 at 8:00pm, Milwaukee Police were dispatched to 7225 N. 76<sup>th</sup> Street for a trouble with subject complaint. Upon arrival, officers interviewed the applicant who stated that his staff had an altercation with a group of females who were attempting to engage in fights. The females left the scene before police arrival and a walk through of the tavern was conducted with no violation observed.
- 5. On 12/27/20 at 8:49pm, Milwaukee Police conducted a license premise check at 7225 N. 76<sup>th</sup> Street. Officers interviewed the applicant who said that he had no issues tonight, expressed gratitude for police presence, and encourages it.
- 6. On 05/02/21 at 6:43pm, Milwaukee Police were dispatched to 7225 N. 76<sup>th</sup> Street for a subject with gun complaint. Investigation revealed that security at the location were armed and that there was a large event taking place causing security to walk around the outside of the establishment. Security was cooperative with police and were considered to be doing a reasonable job.

7. On 06/21/21 a subject walked into the Seventh District to report a fight which occurred on 06/20/21 at 7225 N. 76<sup>th</sup> Street. The subject reported that a large fight erupted inside the tavern at 8:00pm and the police were never called. She had a video of the fight which was posted on Facebook. The following day, a District Four officer took a substantial battery complaint from that incident. Also, during the incident, several purses were found to be missing.

- 8. On 07/04/21 at 9:21pm, Milwaukee Police conducted follow-up at 7225 N. 76<sup>th</sup> Street regarding the incident described in Item #7. Officers interviewed the applicant who stated that he was aware of the fight and said security broke up the two groups and someone called 911 for the injured female. The applicant told officers that medical staff arrived to treat the female and that he was unaware of the missing property. In the video of the incident, there was a subject seen with a firearm. The applicant identified the subject as an employee and said that he was no longer employed with the business. He also said that he has hired a new event staff, implemented a dress code, everyone (including employees) are checked for weapons before entering the establishment, and purchased a high-tech identification scanner.
- 9. On 09/26/21 at 8:55pm, Milwaukee Police were dispatched to 7225 N. 76<sup>th</sup> Street for a shooting compliant. Investigation revealed that security kicked out a group of subjects and when they were outside, one of them retrieved a handgun and started shooting at the establishment. The group then entered their vehicles and started shooting at the building as they drove off. The actors performed two U-turns and shot at the tavern each time they passed. One person was shot during this incident. Officers were informed that the applicant was telling staff not to speak with officers and that security was seen leaving through the back door in order to avoiding making a statement to police. The applicant did download the ID scanner information for officers. 37 casings were recovered from the scene.

- 10. On 12/13/21 at 1:30am, Milwaukee Police were dispatched to 7225 N. 76<sup>th</sup> Street for a theft complaint. Officers were met by the applicant who stated that the caller of the theft said security took her purse and he insisted that they did not. Investigation revealed that the caller took a pair of glasses she gifted to her x-boyfriend, who was security, and that security took her purse which contained the glasses. Police found the purse inside the business next to security and returned the glasses.
- 11. On 03/23/22 at 8:29pm, Milwaukee Police were dispatched to 7225 N. 76<sup>th</sup> Street for a "RES" compliant. Investigation revealed that a married couple were in an argument inside the parking lot of that location and one of the parties rammed their vehicle into the others causing them to fear for their safety.

## 749 W. State Street Milwaukee, WI 53233 414-933-4444

10.00

ase #:211720017	OtherEvent #: 21-LP-1442	
יין איז	Incident	
7225 N 76TH ST MILWAUKEE,	WISCONSIN 53223	
	06/20/2021 20:00:00	
CAD Number::	211720175	•
District::	4	
Beat::	420	
Reporting Area::	157	
	Business Agent (1)	
ODEAN, TAYLOR H		
Person Involvement: (Must choose	Agent	
AGENT from drop down): DOB::	03/26/1979	
Sex::	MALE	
Race::	BLACK/AFRICAN AMERICAN	
Phone 1 Number::	(414)-467-8854	
Phone 1 Type::	Phone	
Address::	2753 N 60TH ST	
City::	MILWAUKEE	
State::	WISCONSIN	
Zip Code::	53210	
	Licensed Premise Data (1)	
Prime Social Club		
Phone 1 Number::	(414)-467-8854	
Phone 1 Type::	Phone	
Address::	7225 N 76TH ST	
City::	MILWAUKEE	
State::	WISCONSIN	
Zip Code::	53223	
Licensee Notification Was Made:		
Business Was Cited For Violation		
Licensee was cooperative: (if no explain in narrative):		
Licensee or Manager was on premises at time of violation/incident::	No	

Narrative (1)

#### **INITIAL INVESTIGATION**

Winkelmann, Paloma V 012739

07/05/2021

This report is typed by P.O. Paloma Winkelmann, assigned to D-7 Late shift. On Monday 6-21-21 I took a walk in complaint at D-7 police station regarding a fight that occurred at The Prime social club located at the address of 7225 N 76th St in the city and county of Milwaukee. This incident occurred on 6-20-21 at

749 W. State Street Milwaukee, WI 53233 414-933-4444

#### Case #:211720017

#### OtherEvent #: 21-LP-1442

approximately 8:00p.m. The complainant who came to D-7 was identified as Sheena S. King (f/b, 8-14-83). She reported that a large brawl happened inside the bar and the police was never called by the bar. She had video of the fight was posted on facebook by someone.

The following day D-4 P.O. Freedom Mustafa took a complaint from Vashty C. Davis (f/b, 4-18-86) reported that she was the victim of a substantial battery. This is the same incident. King reported that she was hit on the head with a liquor bottle by King. P.O Mustafa filed a new police report. See IR# 21-174-0093. During this incident several purses came up missing. Nothing follows.

	O1	fficer (2)	
Reporting Officer:	Winkelmann, Paloma V (0127		
Section: (Work Location):	73		
Approving Officer:	Woods, Nathan L (016897)	07/05/2021 15:22:46	
Section: (Work Location):	72		
		· · ·	
	·		
•			
		· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	
		• • • • •	
-			

749 W. State Street Milwaukee, WI 53233 414-933-4444

se #:211850201		nimerini ta stativa (a como
	Incident	
225 N 76TH ST MILWAUKEE,	WISCONSIN 53223	
Incident Date/Time::	07/04/2021 21:21:47	
CAD Number::	211852111	
District::	4	
Beat::	420	
Reporting Area::	157	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Business Agent (1)	
	Business Agent (1)	
TAYLOR, ODEAN HARON		1
Person involvement: (Must choose AGENT from drop down):	Agent	
DOB::	03/26/1979	
Sex::	MALE	
Raće::	BLACK/AFRICAN AMERICAN	
Phone 1 Number::	(414)-467-8854	
Phone 1 Type::	Phone	
Address::	4420 N 73RD ST	
City::	MILWAUKEE	
State::	WISCONSIN	
Zip Code::	63218	
	Licensed Premise Data (1)	
Prime Social Club	·	
	(414)-467-8854	
Phone 1 Number:: Phone 1 Type::	Phone	
Address::	7225 N 76TH ST	
City::	MILWAUKEE	
State::	WISCONSIN	
Zip Code::	53223	
License Type::	Public Entertainment Premise	
Licensee Notification Was Made::	Yes	
Licensee Notified Date/Time::	07/04/2021 21:00:00	
<b>Business Was Cited For Violation</b>	н No	
Licensee was cooperative: (if not explain in narrative):	Yes	
Licensee or Manager was on premises at time of violation/incident::	Yes	

#### LICENSE PREMISE REPORT

Stamps III, ONeal 029826

07/07/2021

This report is written by PO O'Neal STAMPS III, assigned to District 4, Late Power

749 W. State Street Milwaukee, WI 53233 414-933-4444

Case #:211850201

STRUCTURE CONTRACTOR STRUCTURE CONTRACTOR STRUCTURES

OtherEvent #: 21-LP-1473

shift.

# NATURE OF CALL/ JUSTIFICATION

On Sunday, July 4, 2021, PO Khalid MAJEED and I (Squad 4467) conducted a tavern check at Prime Social Club located at 7225 N 76th St. This address is in the City and County of Milwaukee, WI. The purpose of this tavern check was to speak to the owner Odean TAYLOR regarding a fight that happened inside of the business on Sunday, June 20, 2021 in which a female sustained substantial injuries and property was missing.

# INVESTIGATION

Upon arrival, I spoke with TAYLOR outside of the location in the front parking lot area. TAYLOR stated that he was aware of the fight that occurred on the above mentioned date. TAYLOR stated that on that day, two groups of females were engaged in a heated argument. TAYLOR stated that his security staff attempted to intervein but a fight broke out between the two groups. TAYLOR stated that the security staff broke up the fight and escorted on of the group of females out of the club while the other group remained inside until the first group left the property. TAYLOR stated that one of the females inside was injured and someone call 911. TAYLOR stated that medical staff arrived on scene to render aide to the female. TAYLOR stated that he was unaware of the missing property at that time.

I then spoke to TAYLOR regarding an individual who was seen on the fight video pulling out a firearm inside of the location during the brawl. TAYLOR identified the subject as "ACE" and stated that he was part of the event staff at Prime Social. (It should be noted that "ACE" is Antoine D MORTON B/M 03/20/1987) TAYLOR stated that he was unaware that MORTON was armed inside of the club as he was not part of the security staff. TAYLOR stated that he fired MORTON from the event staff after he was made aware that he possessed a firearm and had it on his person inside of the business. TAYLOR stated that MORTON was banned from entering the establishment due to his actions.

TAYLOR stated that since the incident that occurred on June 20, 2021, he has hired a new security company to secure the interior and exterior of the business when it is open to the public. TAYLOR also stated that he was a new dress code policy for anyone who wish to enter the club. TAYLOR stated that everyone included staff is checked for weapons prior to entering the building. TAYLOR ended the conversation by stating that he has purchased and installed a high tech identification scanner that captures an image on the id card and the individual who use the card to get in to the club.

749 W. State Street Milwaukee, WI 53233 414-933-4444

#### Case #:211850201

# OtherEvent #: 21-LP-1473

# END OF REPORT

Officer (3)			
Assisting Officer:	Majeed, Khalid (028473)	07/04/2021 21:21:47	
Section: (Work Location):	44		,
Approving Officer:	Bradley, Lisa M (018521)	07/12/2021 19:24:56	
Section: (Work Location):	44		N.
Reporting Officer:	Stamps III, ONeal (029826)	07/07/2021 01:41:00	
Section: (Work Location):	44		

Printed On06/30/2022

·. . .

entered to the second second

A REAL PROPERTY OF MEDICAL

Printed By Court, Corstan

749 W. State Street Milwaukee, WI 53233 414-933-4444

ase #:212690199	OtherEvent #: 21-LP-1807	the second control states and and and and
	Incident	
7225 N 76TH ST MILWAUKEE, N	WISCONSIN 53223	
Incident Date/Time::	9/26/2021 20:45:00	
CAD Number::		
District:	l	
Beat::	20	·
Reporting Area::	57	
	Business Agent (1)	
TAYLOR, ODEAN HARON		
AGENT from drop down):	Agent	
	)3/26/1979	
Sex::	MALE	
Race::	BLACK/AFRICAN AMERICAN	
Phone 1 Number::	(414)-467-8854	,
Phone 1 Type::	Phone	
Address::	4420 N 73RD ST	
City::	MILWAUKEE	
State::	WISCONSIN	
Zip Code::	53218	
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	Licensed Persons Involved (1)	
KIDD, SHAWN LEROY		
Person Involvement::	Merchant	
DOB::	06/03/1992	
Sex::	MALE	
Race::	BLACK/AFRICAN AMERICAN	
Address::	8822 W HERBERT AV	· .
City::	MILWAUKEE	
	WISCONSIN	
Zip Code::	53225	
	Licensed Premise Data (1)	
Dutue Control Clock		<u></u>
Prime Social Club	(414) 467 9954	,
Phone 1 Number::	(414)-467-8854 Phone	
Phone 1 Type::	7225 N 76TH ST	,
Address::	MILWAUKEE	
City::	WISCONSIN	
State:: Zia Codo::	53223	
Zip Code::	Public Entertainment Premise	
License Type:: Licensen Notlfication Was Made::	Yes	
Licensee Notification Was Made:: Licensee Notified Date/Time::	09/27/2021 17:00:00	
Licensee Notified Date/Time::		

.

749 W. State Street Milwaukee, WI 53233 414-933-4444

#### Case #:212690199

OtherEvent #: 21-LP-1807

Licensee was cooperative: (if not Yes explain in narrative): Licensee or Manager was on Yes premises at time of violation/incident::

Narrative (1)

#### LICENSE PREMISE REPORT

Bughman, Matthew J 018623

09/27/2021

This report is written by PO O'Neal STAMPS III, assigned to District 4, Late Power shift. I am currently assigned to Squad 4467 (Tavern Car) with PO Khalid MAJEED.

On Sunday, September 26, 2021 at approximately 8:55 pm, Officers responded to a SHOOTING complaint at Prime Social Club located at 7225 N 76th St. This address is located in the City and County of Milwaukee, WI

## INVESTIGATION

On this day, the business was open and functioning as a nightclub with multiple patrons inside of the building. The contracted security staff were positioned inside of the business as well as the exterior parking lots. The following is a combination of statements from the owner of the security company as well as the victim of the shooting complaint:

# STATEMENT from Shawn L. KIDD (B/M 06/03/1992)

KIDD stated that he owns his own security company called "North Star Private Police Agency. KIDD stated that employs at least 25 security guards but the roster does change depending on the event and the establishment.

KIDD stated that on the mentioned day, he staffed 14 security guards at the Prime Social Restaurant and Bar establishment on the interior as well as the exterior parking lots. KIDD stated that none of the security guards were armed and that they were just there for crowd control and security measures in case fights broke out.

KIDD stated that he arrived to the location sometime between 3 to 5 PM to check on his staffs and socialize. KIDD stated that he does not remember what time it was, but while he was in the back patio, he observed an individual with a black ski mask on. KIDD stated that the individual was with 7 to 8 other men who were also on the back patio area.

749 W. State Street Milwaukee, WI 53233 414-933-4444

Case #:212690199

OtherEvent #: 21-LP-1807

KIDD stated that he approached the masked individual who refused to take off the mask. KIDD then gathered 7 other security guards and confronted the masked individual to take off the mask. The individual once again refused causing KIDD and his team of security guards to escort the masked individual and his group of friends out of the bar. KIDD stated that the group was pushing and fighting with the security guards as they escorted the group out of the building. KIDD stated that while escorting the group out, the individuals were making threats to shoot up the bar.

KIDD stated that as the subjects finally left the club he observed suspect #1, who he described as a black male, 5'04" - 5'05", 130-145, dark complexion, slim build, with a short 1 inch afro, wearing a black t-shirt, black sweatpants, black shoes, and a black ski-mask, run towards a silver, grey, or golden, Chevrolet Malibu with tinted windows, parked near the hall for rent sign/bulletin board located at 7259 N. 76th St. and retrieve something from it. KIDD stated he observed the subject begin firing a firearm at the club. KIDD stated he believed that the firearm was a handoun based the suspects ability to retrieve and fire it so quickly. KIDD stated that the rest of the subjects then entered vehicles and also recovered firearms. KIDD stated that the other subjects entered unknown black sedans.

KIDD stated that the suspect autos then began driving onto N. 76th St. where they began firing at the East face of the building, striking the glass entry door. KIDD stated he then took cover so as to not get hit. KIDD stated the suspects then drove Southbound on N. 76th St. entered the left turn lane, and performed a U-Turn before heading back Northbound, and conducting another U-Turn near the Kiss Ultra Lounge 7330 N. 76th St. to come back Southbound. KIDD stated that the suspect vehicles passed the business again and fired at the business. KIDD stated that they repeated this U-Turn pattern one more time before fleeing the area. KIDD provided two additional descriptions for suspects. KIDD described suspect #2 as being a black male 5'10"-6'00" with a caramel complexion, medium build, Cardier glasses, a baseball cap, and possibly armed with a long gun (based on the sound of the gunfire coming from the firearm used by the suspect). KIDD described suspect #3 as a black male 6'00" 230-240 heavy set, with a caramel complexion, goatee, black t-shirt, black pants with red stripes, and a gold chain with a name tag styled pendant at the bottom. KIDD stated the other suspects were all black males but he couldn't provide descriptions. KIDD stated it was possible that his staff may have returned fire at the vehicles but he did not see if any did and as such would be unable to provide more information regarding.

# END OF STATEMENT

the states and the second second second

2123562 Mills 6207753-2

749 W. State Street Milwaukee, WI 53233 414-933-4444

Case #:212690199

OtherEvent #: 21-LP-1807

The victim of this incident, Mursal O. ALI, (B/M, 01-01-95), sustained two through and through gunshots during this incident. ALI was picked up by a citizen and conveyed to District 4 for assistance then conveyed by squad to St Joseph's hospital before being transported to Froedtert Hospital for further treatment.

ALI was able to provide the following statement to Detectives regarding the shooting:

# STATEMENT from Mursal O. ALI, (B/M, 01-01-95)

ALI, who was being treated in Trauma Room #B at Froedtert hospital stated he drove to the bar with his brother to stop in to see a girl. ALI stated as he was inside the bar a fight started with the security and other black males all wearing ski mask. ALI stated the fight went into the parking lot and the black males ran to their vehicles.

ALI stated they all had long guns and they started shooting. ALI stated he started to run to his vehicle which is a black Jaguar, with a temp plate of N311521. ALI stated his brother was waiting for him inside the vehicle as he was inside the bar. ALI stated as he was running he felt his left arm, side and back start hurting. ALI stated the security was shooting as well, because the shots were coming from behind him.

ALI stated he does not remember what the security guard was wearing, but knew the shooting was coming from that direction. ALI stated he ran to 76th Street and flagged down a lady who drove him to District 4 and they took him to the hospital. ALI stated he only visited the bar twice.

# END OF STATEMENT

# FOLLOW UP

Officer contained the scene and collected evidence on the exterior parking lot, N 76th St and also the identification card reader from inside of the business. Upon speaking with Odean TAYLOR who is the owner of Prime Social, he was unable to provide the paper copies of the business license but stated that he does have all the required licenses to be in operation.

I followed up with TAYLOR on Monday, September 27, 2021 and observed that he possessed the required paper copies of his business license. When asked why wasn't the licenses posted inside of his business, TAYLOR stated that he received his license renewal after paying the required fees and had the paperwork in his

749 W. State Street Mliwaukee, WI 53233 414-933-4444

Case #:212690199

1.00.000

OtherEvent #: 21-LP-1807

home office.

## LICENSES

Class B Tavern License: BTAVN 0209397 - Expires 08/28/2022

Public Entertainment Premise License: PEP-0003551 - Expires 08/28/2022

Food Dealer -Restaurant: FREST 0016222 - Expires 08/28/2022

Officer (2)			
Reporting Officer: Section: (Work Location):	Stamps III, ONeal (029826) 44	09/26/2021 23:15:00	
Approving Officer:	Wilder, Jermei R (017480)	09/28/2021 20:07:08	
Section: (Work Location):	43		

749 W. State Street Milwaukee, WI 53233 414-933-4444

ase #:212690199	OtherEvent #: 21-LP-1839
	Incident
7225 N 76TH ST MILWAUKEE,	, WISCONSIN 53223
Incident Date/Time::	09/26/2021 20:48:00
CAD Number::	212691885
District::	4
Beat::	420
Reporting Area::	157
	Business Agent (1)
TAYLOR, ODEAN HARON	· ·
•	Agent
AGENT from drop down):	
DOB::	03/26/1979
Sex::	
Race::	
Phone 1 Number::	(414)-467-8854
Phone 1 Type::	Phone State
Address::	2753 N 60TH ST
City::	MILWAUKEE
State::	WISCONSIN
Zip Code::	53210
	Licensed Persons Involved (1)
TAYLOR, ODEAN HARON	
Person Involvement::	Agent (License Holder)
DOB::	03/26/1979
Sex::	MALE
Race:	BLACK/AFRICAN AMERICAN
Address::	2753 N 60TH ST
City::	MILWAUKEE
State::	WISCONSIN
Zip Code::	53210
	Licensed Premise Data (1)
Prime Social Club	
• • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • • •	(414)-467-8854
Phone 1 Number::	Phone
Phone 1 Type:: Address::	7225 N 76TH ST
Address:: City::	MILWAUKEE
vuy.	WISCONSIN

749 W. State Street Mllwaukee, WI 53233

414-933-4444

Case #:212690199		
	• • • • • • • • • • • • • •	 

OtherEvent #: 21-LP-1839

ADMENDIALS OF STREETS SUCH A STREETS SUCH AS A STREET SUCH AS A STREET SUCH AS

Licensee was cooperative: (If not Yes explain in narrative): Licensee or Manager was on Yes

premises at time of violation/incident::

Narrative (1)

#### License Premise Report Letteer, David J 016078

#### 10/09/2021

This license premise report is written by PO David LETTEER, assigned to District 5, Late Power Shift Tavern Squad 5468, with PO Russell MACRAE.

On 09-27-21 at 8:48 p.m., a shooting was reported at the location 7225 N. 76th St., Prime Social Club, which is a licensed tavern in the City of Milwaukee.

During the course of the investigation, Sq. 5411 was dispatched to the shooting and requested PO MACRAE and I come to the tavern to assist with the licensed premise portion of the investigation.

Upon arrival, PO MACRAE and I were informed that the agent was telling his staff to not speak with the police and that officers at the scene were not able to get information about the business. We were informed that observed were several what appeared to be security people, wearing tac gear, leaving the back door and the scene. Officers were not able to stop the security people and get a statement from them. As well, just inside of the front door was an ID scanner, which the information was being requested from the machine, for further investigation.

As we walked to the business, we observed a bullet strike to the main entrance glass door. There were many cones in the parking lot, sidewalk and street area, indicating that there was a spent casing(s) at each cone.

We entered the tavern and met with the listed agent, Odean H. TAYLOR (b/m 03-26-79). As we were speaking with TAYLOR, we observed the ID scanner on a podium just inside of the entrance. We asked TAYLOR about the scanner and he stated the ID is scanned into the machine. The ID scanner then shows the person's ID and records their vital information onto the scanner. We asked if his scanner is connected to a network of scanners that allows other bars to see the information. This would be for a person causing trouble at Prime being escorted out for being disorderly, that person could be flagged, so if that person goes to another bar on the network, the other bar could know not to let that person into the bar.

TAYLOR gave us his information and I asked him if he could download the information from his ID scanner onto my thumb drive. TAYLOR complied and downloaded the information once, then once again in case the information did not download correctly.

Once the information was downloaded, I asked him to show me his tavern licenses. He walked me to where he had his licenses posted. I observed a Class B license and two other licenses (PEP and Food)

-----

. . . . . . .

749 W. State Street Milwaukee, WI 53233 414-933-4444

#### Case #:212690199

#### OtherEvent #: 21-LP-1839

which all expired on 08-21-21. While looking at each license, I also observed that the agent name on the licenses had been crossed out with a magic marker. I informed TAYLOR that his posted licenses had been expired since 08-21-21, just over a month. TAYLOR stated that he had taken care of them, but did not have them with him. I then asked him why his name was blackened out with a marker, that upon inspection of the license, I needed to see who the agent of the license was.

TAYLOR stated he crossed out his name because he does not want to post his licenses and for people to see his name. He stated he does not want people to Google his name and find out information about him. He stated he has his management name on his licenses under his blackened out name, he believed that was good enough.

I asked TAYLOR if he had security working tonight and he stated he did. I asked him how many security people he had working and he was not sure. He stated he had about 20 to 25 employees working tonight, but was unsure of how many security he had scheduled tonight. TAYLOR stated he opened the bar at 12:00 p.m. and he closed the bar about 9:00 p.m. and the shooting was just prior to closing. TAYLOR stated he has security working entrances and exits. I had asked TAYLOR what weapons that his security carries, he stated pistols. TAYLOR went on to tell me that his security company is Guardian Security.

I asked TAYLOR who his bartender was tonight, but he could not tell me who or how many were bar tending. PO MACRAE did speak to TAYLOR later in the investigation and was able to gather bartender information.

I asked TAYLOR if he knew what happened tonight. He stated he was on the patio, when the gunshots were fired. He stated a a person had entered the bar and after entering the bar had put on a mask. TAYLOR stated his security had escorted the person with the mask out of the bar and shortly after security escorted the person out, is when the gunshots were fired.

I asked TAYLOR if he had cameras in the bar and he stated he did not have cameras. He stated that COVID almost shut his business down, so he did not install cameras on the property. TAYLOR has been running this business for a while, but again stated that he did not install cameras due to Covid and not knowing if the business would continue after Covid.

TAYLOR also had his occupancy certificate posted, from the city of Milwaukee, but not his sign indicating how many people could be on premise. We instructed him that needed to be posted and we pointed out places inside of the establishment that the occupancy could be posted. We also informed him that he could not cross out his name on his licenses and if he was concerned about the licenses, that he could post them in a place that they could be viewed or accessible if requested by police and not by the public.

See PO MACRAE's report regarding the staff working at the bar tonight.

I exited the bar and was informed that there may have also been bullet strikes to other buildings in the area as well. I was informed that 37 casings were recovered. The spent casings were 9mm and 223 caliber casings.

<del>ny sanatana mana</del>ana amatana di Ji

749 W. State Street Milwaukee, WI 53233 414-933-4444

## Case #:212690199

## OtherEvent #: 21-LP-1839

I contacted the District 4 LT. and explained what I had, for the license premise report, seeing as this was District 4, not District 5. I was informed to write a citation for having an expired Class B License. A few days after this incident, I checked LIRA and found that TAYLOR had his licensees issued to him on 09-27-21, but the licenses were back dated to 07-27-21. Due to some confusion, I contacted LIU and inquired about when the licenses were actually issued.

I was later informed that there was an error on the city's part, regarding the licenses and TAYLOR did have his licenses issued correctly, so the citation for having an expired license would not be issued. I called TAYLOR and left him a voicemail regarding this, informing him we would complete this report.

I did turn over the data recovered from the ID scanner to CIB, in order for them to further their investigation.

End of report.

Officer (3)			
Reporting Officer:	Letteer, David J (016078)	10/09/2021 20:37:00	
Section: (Work Location):	54		
Approving Officer:	Velasquez, Guadalupe (018673)	10/18/2021 18:45:18	
Section: (Work Location):	04		
Approving Officer:	Velasquez, Guadalupe (018673)	10/18/2021 18:45:42	
Section: (Work Location):	04	· .	

749 W. State Street Milwaukee, WI 53233 414-933-4444

Case #:213570013	OtherEvent #: 21-LP-2135
	Incident
7225 N 76TH ST MILWAUKEE,	WISCONSIN 53223
Incident Date/Time::	12/23/2021 01:03:00
CAD Number::	213570094
District::	4
Beat::	420
Reporting Area::	157
	Business Agent (1)
TAYLOR, ODEAN HARON	· ·
Person involvement: (Must choose	Agent
AGENT from drop down): DOB::	03/26/1979

AGENT from drop down):	
DOB::	03/26/1979
Sex::	MALE
Race::	BLACK/AFRICAN AMERICAN
Phone 1 Number::	(414)-467-8854
Phone 1 Type::	Phone
Address::	4420 N 73RD ST
City::	MILWAUKEE
State::	WISCONSIN
Zip Code::	53218

### Licensed Premise Data (1)

#### PRIME SOCIAL NIGHTCLUB

Phone 1 Number::	(414)-467-8854
Phone 1 Type::	Main
Address::	7225 N 76TH ST
City::	MILWAUKEE
State::	WISCONSIN
Zlp Code::	53223
License Type::	Alcohol
Licenses Notification Was Made::	No
Business Was Cited For Violation::	No
Licensee was cooperative: (if not explain in narrative):	No
Licensee or Manager was on premises at time of violation/incident::	Νο

Narrative (1)

#### INITIAL INVESTIGATION

Wourms, Lacy 030937

12/23/2021

This report is written by PO Lacy WOURMS assigned to District 4, Late Shift, Squad 4342.

.

749 W. State Street Milwaukee, WI 53233 414-933-4444

#### Case #:213570013

#### OtherEvent #: 21-LP-2135

On Thursday December 13, 2021 at approximately 1:30am PO Devin BERG and I responded to 7225 N. 76th St., which is located in the City and County of Milwaukee, for a theft complaint. This location is Prime Social nightclub.

Upon arrival we were met by the owner, Odean H. TAYLOR, M/B 03-26-1979, who stated he was the business owner. He stated that the call we were there for was between a male and female who were arguing in the parking lot. TAYLOR stated that the woman claimed that security stole her purse but he insisted that they did not take her purse.

We met with both parties, who were arguing over the end of their relationship, the female party stated that the male had taken her purse because she took the sunglasses he was wearing that she had paid for and given to him as a gift during their relationship. We verbally de-escalated the situation and the female insisted that security had taken her purse because she had taken the man's glasses. PO BERG did locate the purse inside the business next to security. The female party then returned the sunglasses to the male party and both separated ways. The female left with a friend and the male went back inside.

TAYLOR was either not aware that his staff had recovered the purse or was intentionally misleading police upon our arrival.

This was an overall C-10.

END OF REPORT.

		Officer (3)		
Reporting Officer: Section: (Work Location):	Wourms, Lacy (030937) 43	12/23/2021 01:33:00	• .	
Approving Officer: Section: (Work Location):	Velasquez, Guadalupe (018 04	3673) 12/28/2021 17:09:55	· .	
Approving Officer: Section: (Work Location):	Velasquez, Guadalupe (018 04	3673] 12/28/2021 17:10:07		

749 W. State Street Milwaukee, WI 53233 414-933-4444

ase #:220820145	OtherEvent #: 22-LP-0293	<u> </u>
	Incident	
7225 N 76TH ST MILWAUKEE,	WISCONSIN 53223	
Incident Date/Time::	03/23/2022 20:15:00	
CAD Number::	220821776	
District:	4	
Beat::	420	
Reporting Area::	157	
······································	Business Agent (1)	- -
TAYLOR, ODEAN HARON	· · · · · ·	
Person Involvement: (Must choose	Agent	
AGENT from drop down): DOB::	03/26/1979	
-	MALE	
Sex::	•	
Race::	BLACK/AFRICAN AMERICAN	
Phone 1 Number::	(414)-467-8854	
Phone 1 Type::	Phone	
Address::	4420 N 73RD ST	
City::	MILWAUKEE	
State;:	WISCONSIN	
Zip Code::	53218	
	Licensed Premise Data (1)	
Prime Social Club		
Phone 1 Number::	(414)-467-8854	
Phone 1 Type::	Phone	
Address::	7225 N 76TH ST	
City::	MILWAUKEE	
State::	WISCONSIN	
Zip Code::	53223	•
License Type::	Alcohol	
Licensee Notification Was Made:		
Licensee Notified Date/Time::	03/23/2022 22:00:00	•
<b>Business Was Cited For Violation</b>		
Licensee was cooperative: (if not explain in narrative):	Yes	
Licensee or Manager was on premises at time of violation/incident::	Yes	

Narrative (1)

#### LICENSE PREMISE REPORT

sector contraction and the sector of the sec

Majeed, Khalid 028473

03/23/2022

This report is written by P.O. Khalid MAJEED assigned to District #4, Late Power Shift. On Wednesday, March 23, 2022 at 8:29pm, my partner P.O. O'Neal STAMPS III and I, assigned to Squad 4467, were

THE REPORT OF THE REPORT OF

749 W. State Street Milwaukee, WI 53233 414-933-4444

#### Case #:220820145

#### OtherEvent #: 22-LP-0293

. The control of the second second control of the second dispatched to a "RES" complaint at 7225 N. 76th St. This is located in the City and County of Milwaukee.

This location is a bar/restaurant social club. Upon our arrival, I spoke to Keenen M. HILL (b/m, 07-13-83) who stated while at this location, outside in the parking lot, his wife of 2.5 years, Jessica R. HILL (b/f, 04-25-82) became irate due to ongoing disagreements, got into a Silver Chevy 4dr Cruz with no plates and front end passenger damage and began to intentionally and without consent ram his vehicle causing him to fear for his safety. K. HILL stated his vehicle was parked on the most southern side of the parking lot at this location and he drove to the north side of the lot in attempt to get away from J. HILL's vehicle. K. HILL stated J. HILL drove into his vehicle on the north side of the parking lot causing him to fear for his safety. I observed damage to K. HILL's black 2009 Chevy Impala (WI Auto Plate 748-RNZ) driver side door and rear panel of the drivers side. The damage is two large dents consistent with someone hitting the vehicle with an object or vehicle. K. HILL stated he and J. HILL have been in an intimate relationship for 10 years, married for 2.5 and have two children in common. The children were not present for this incident.

I checked the location for video surveillance but there aren't any cameras on the exterior of the business. K. HILL refused medical, but stated he wanted to be a victim and report the incident. K. HILL refused to speak to the Domestic Violence advocates and did not want to screen in due to protocol. I took 17 photos of the scene and K. HILL's vehicle damage at 9:21pm. K. HILL did not provide a description of J. HILL.

J. HILLS vehicle description:

Silver Chevy Cruz

Black tinted windows

Front right side damage

No bumper

No auto plates

Fled southbound on N. 76th St.

END OF REPORT

		Offic	er (3)
Assisting Officer:	S	Stamps III, ONeal (029826)	07/07/2021 01:41:00
Section: (Work Location):	44		
Reporting Officer:	1	Majeed, Khalid (028473)	07/04/2021 21:21:47
Section: (Work Location):	44		

Printed On 06/30/2022

749 W. State Street Milwaukee, WI 53233

414-933-4444

#:220820145 Approving Officer:	manal survey	Velasquez, Guadalupe (018673)	•••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••••	· · · · // arritati/st =
Section: (Work Lo	cation): 04			

Printed On06/30/2022



Friday, July 08, 2022



# Notice of Public Hearing

Blank Notice

TAYLOR, Odean H

Prime Social Restaurant & Bar at 7225 N 76TH St.at 7225 N 76TH St.

Class B Tavern, Food Dealer and Public Entertainment Premises License Renewal Applications

# Tuesday, July 19, 2022 at 02:10 PM

To whom it may concern:

The above application has been made by the above named applicant(s). This requires approval from the Licenses Committee and the Common Council of the City of Milwaukee. The hearing before the Licenses Committee will take place virtually on . This is a public hearing. Those wishing to view the proceeding are able to do so via the City Channel – Channel 25 on Spectrum Cable – or on the Internet at http://city.milwaukee.gov/citychannel. Those wishing to provide oral testimony will be asked to do so by phone or internet and are asked to contact the staff assistant, Yadira Melendez at (414) 286-2775 or stasst5@milwaukee.gov for necessary information. Please make such requests no later than one business day prior to the start of the meeting. You are not required to attend the hearing, but please see the information below if you would like to provide testimony. Once the Licenses Committee makes its recommendation, this recommendation is forwarded to the full Common Council for approval at its next regularly scheduled hearing.

# Important details for those wishing to provide information for the Licenses Committee to consider when making its recommendation:

1. The license application is scheduled to be heard at the above time. Due to other hearings running longer than scheduled, you may have to wait some time to provide your testimony.

2. You must testify as to matters that you have personally experienced or seen. (You cannot provide testimony for your neighbor, parent or anyone else; this is considered hearsay and cannot be considered by the committee.)

3. No letters or petitions can be accepted by the committee (unless the person who wrote the letter or the persons who signed the petition are willing to testify).

4. Persons opposed to the license application are given the opportunity to testify first; supporters may testify after the opponents have finished.

5. When you are called to testify, you will be sworn in and asked to give your name, and address. (If your first and/or last names are uncommon please spell them.) 6. You may then provide testimony.

a. Include only information relating to the above license application.

b. Include only information you have personally witnessed or seen.

c. Provide concise and relevant information detailing how this business has affected or may affect the peaceful enjoyment of your neighborhood.

d. If by the time you have the opportunity to testify, the information you wish to share has already been provided to the committee, you may state that you agree with the previous testimony. Redundant or repetitive testimony will not assist the committee in making its recommendation.

7. After giving your testimony, the members of the Licenses Committee and the licensee may ask questions regarding the testimony you have given or other factors relating to the license application.

8. Business Competition is not a valid basis for denial or non-renewal of a license.

Please Note: If you have submitted an objection to the above application your objection cannot be considered by the committee unless you personally testify at the hearing.

OCCUPANT	MAIL ADDRESS	CITY STATE ZIP
CURRENT OCCUPANT	7717 W GOOD HOPE RD, 106	MILWAUKEE, WI 53223-4305
CURRENT OCCUPANT	7717 W GOOD HOPE RD, 107	MILWAUKEE, WI 53223-4305
CURRENT OCCUPANT	7717 W GOOD HOPE RD, 108	MILWAUKEE, WI 53223-4305
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	•
CURRENT OCCUPANT	7717 W GOOD HOPE RD, 109	MILWAUKEE, WI 53223-4305
CURRENT OCCUPANT	7717 W GOOD HOPE RD, 110	MILWAUKEE, WI 53223-4305
CURRENT OCCUPANT	7717 W GOOD HOPE RD, 113	MILWAUKEE, WI 53223-4305
CURRENT OCCUPANT	7717 W GOOD HOPE RD, 114	MILWAUKEE, WI 53223-4305
CURRENT OCCUPANT	7717 W GOOD HOPE RD, 115	MILWAUKEE, WI 53223-4305
CURRENT OCCUPANT	7717 W GOOD HOPE RD, 116	MILWAUKEE, WI 53223-4305
CURRENT OCCUPANT	7717 W GOOD HOPE RD, 117	MILWAUKEE, WI 53223-4305
CURRENT OCCUPANT	7717 W GOOD HOPE RD, 301	MILWAUKEE, WI 53223-4507
CURRENT OCCUPANT	7717 W GOOD HOPE RD, 304	MILWAUKEE, WI 53223-4507
		·
CURRENT OCCUPANT	7717 W GOOD HOPE RD, 305	MILWAUKEE, WI 53223-4507
CURRENT OCCUPANT	7717 W GOOD HOPE RD, 306	MILWAUKEE, WI 53223-4507
CURRENT OCCUPANT	7717 W GOOD HOPE RD, 307	MILWAUKEE, WI 53223-4507
CURRENT OCCUPANT	7717 W GOOD HOPE RD, 308	MILWAUKEE, WI 53223-4507
CURRENT OCCUPANT	7717 W GOOD HOPE RD, 309	MILWAUKEE, WI 53223-4507
CURRENT OCCUPANT	7717 W GOOD HOPE RD, 310	MILWAUKEE, WI 53223-4507
CURRENT OCCUPANT	7717 W GOOD HOPE RD, 311	MILWAUKEE, WI 53223-4507
CURRENT OCCUPANT	7717 W GOOD HOPE RD, 312	MILWAUKEE, WI 53223-4507
CURRENT OCCUPANT	7717 W GOOD HOPE RD, 315	MILWAUKEE, WI 53223-4507
CURRENT OCCUPANT	7717 W GOOD HOPE RD, 316	MILWAUKEE, WI 53223-4507
CURRENT OCCUPANT	7717 W GOOD HOPE RD, 317	MILWAUKEE, WI 53223-4507
	•	-
CURRENT OCCUPANT	7717 W GOOD HOPE RD, 319	MILWAUKEE, WI 53223-4507
CURRENT OCCUPANT	7717 W GOOD HOPE RD, 320	MILWAUKEE, WI 53223-4507
CURRENT OCCUPANT	7717 W GOOD HOPE RD, 321	MILWAUKEE, WI 53223-4507
CURRENT OCCUPANT	7717 W GOOD HOPE RD, 322	MILWAUKEE, WI 53223-4507
CURRENT OCCUPANT	7717 W GOOD HOPE RD, 401	MILWAUKEE, WI 53223-4517
CURRENT OCCUPANT	7717 W GOOD HOPE RD, 404	MILWAUKEE, WI 53223-4517
CURRENT OCCUPANT	7717 W GOOD HOPE RD, 405	MILWAUKEE, WI 53223-4517
CURRENT OCCUPANT	7717 W GOOD HOPE RD, 406	MILWAUKEE, WI 53223-4517
CURRENT OCCUPANT	7717 W GOOD HOPE RD, 407	MILWAUKEE, WI 53223-4517
CURRENT OCCUPANT	7717 W GOOD HOPE RD, 408	MILWAUKEE, WI 53223-4517
CURRENT OCCUPANT	-	MILWAUKEE, WI 53223-4517 MILWAUKEE, WI 53223-4517
	7717 W GOOD HOPE RD, 409	•
CURRENT OCCUPANT	7717 W GOOD HOPE RD, 410	MILWAUKEE, WI 53223-4517
CURRENT OCCUPANT	7717 W GOOD HOPE RD, 411	MILWAUKEE, WI 53223-4517
CURRENT OCCUPANT	7717 W GOOD HOPE RD, 412	MILWAUKEE, WI 53223-4519
CURRENT OCCUPANT	7717 W GOOD HOPE RD, 413	MILWAUKEE, WI 53223-4519
CURRENT OCCUPANT	7717 W GOOD HOPE RD, 415	MILWAUKEE, WI 53223-4517
CURRENT OCCUPANT	7717 W GOOD HOPE RD, 416	MILWAUKEE, WI 53223-4517
CURRENT OCCUPANT	7717 W GOOD HOPE RD, 417	MILWAUKEE, WI 53223-4517
CURRENT OCCUPANT	7717 W GOOD HOPE RD, 418	MILWAUKEE, WI 53223-4517
CURRENT OCCUPANT	7717 W GOOD HOPE RD, 419	MILWAUKEE, WI 53223-4517
		MILWAUKEE, WI 53223-4517 MILWAUKEE, WI 53223-4517
CURRENT OCCUPANT	7717 W GOOD HOPE RD, 420	·
CURRENT OCCUPANT	7717 W GOOD HOPE RD, 421	MILWAUKEE, WI 53223-4517
CURRENT OCCUPANT	7717 W GOOD HOPE RD, 422	MILWAUKEE, WI 53223-4517

CURRENT OCCUPANT	7717 W GOOD HOPE RD, 501	MILWAUKEE, WI 53223-4519
CURRENT OCCUPANT	7717 W GOOD HOPE RD, 504	MILWAUKEE, WI 53223-4519
CURRENT OCCUPANT	7717 W GOOD HOPE RD, 505	MILWAUKEE, WI 53223-4519
CURRENT OCCUPANT	7717 W GOOD HOPE RD, 506	MILWAUKEE, WI 53223-4519
CURRENT OCCUPANT	7717 W GOOD HOPE RD, 507	MILWAUKEE, WI 53223-4519
CURRENT OCCUPANT	7717 W GOOD HOPE RD, 508	MILWAUKEE, WI 53223-4519
CURRENT OCCUPANT	7717 W GOOD HOPE RD, 509	MILWAUKEE, WI 53223-4519
CURRENT OCCUPANT	7717 W GOOD HOPE RD, 510	MILWAUKEE, WI 53223-4519
CURRENT OCCUPANT	7717 W GOOD HOPE RD, 511	MILWAUKEE, WI 53223-4519
CURRENT OCCUPANT	7717 W GOOD HOPE RD, 512	MILWAUKEE, WI 53223-4519
CURRENT OCCUPANT	7717 W GOOD HOPE RD, 513	MILWAUKEE, WI 53223-4519
CURRENT OCCUPANT	7717 W GOOD HOPE RD, 515	MILWAUKEE, WI 53223-4519
CURRENT OCCUPANT	7717 W GOOD HOPE RD, 516	MILWAUKEE, WI 53223-4519
CURRENT OCCUPANT	7717 W GOOD HOPE RD, 517	MILWAUKEE, WI 53223-4519
CURRENT OCCUPANT	7717 W GOOD HOPE RD, 518	MILWAUKEE, WI 53223-4519
CURRENT OCCUPANT	7717 W GOOD HOPE RD, 519	MILWAUKEE, WI 53223-4519
CURRENT OCCUPANT	7717 W GOOD HOPE RD, 520	MILWAUKEE, WI 53223-4519
CURRENT OCCUPANT	7717 W GOOD HOPE RD, 521	MILWAUKEE, WI 53223-4519
CURRENT OCCUPANT	7717 W GOOD HOPE RD, 522	MILWAUKEE, WI 53223-4519
Blank Notice		

Total Records: 65

Radius 500.0 feet and Center of Circle: 7225 N 76th St

# 2022-2023 Plan of Operation for 7225 N 76TH ST

1. Litter & Security Plans
How are the grounds kept clean? X Sweep Pressure Wash X Pick Up Litter Other:
How often will grounds be cleaned? X Daily Weekly Other:
Who cleans the grounds? Licensee Building Owner Employees Hired Maintenance Other:
How are noise issues prevented and/or addressed? 🕅 Security 🕅 Manager approaches customer(s) 🔲 Call Police 🗔 Signs Posted
Are there designated outdoor smoking areas? I No X Yes If Yes, Describe: PATIO
Number of garbage cans: Inside 10 Locations: MCNS (LADIES RESTROOM, BAR, WBBY, KITZHEN Outside 3 Locations: PATIO, FENNT ENTRANCE
Is a crowd control barrier used? INO Ves If Yes, Describe:
Number of restrooms: 4 Name of solid waste contractor: EASLE DISPUSAL
Are there parking spaces on the premises? 🗌 No 🗙 Yes If Yes, list number of spaces: and describe security plans:
PATRIC PARKING- NOT
Are there designated loading areas? 🙀 No 🗌 Yes If Yes, describe security plans:
Do you have security personnel on the premise? No D Yes If Yes, how many? 4 AND What are their responsibilities? CHECKING ID'S & MAINTANING PEACE & SEALCH IMPUNS What security equipment do they use? FIGS & HEMT', METH DETECTOR List their licensing, certification or training credentials: MA
Are there security cameras? IN NO XI Yes If Yes, list all locations:
Are searches and/or identification checks conducted upon entry? 🗌 No 🗙 Yes If Yes, describe:
2. Percentage of Sales (must total 100%)
Alcohol <u>40</u> % Food Sales <u>\$\$60</u> % Entertainment <u>10</u> % Other <u>%</u>
3. Businesses On The Premises (choose all that apply):
🅅 Restaurant 🗌 Cafe/Coffee Shop 🔲 Cocktail Lounge 🔲 Convenience Store 🗌 Night Club 🔲 Liquor Store 🔲 Tavern 🔲 Sports Facility
🗌 Hotel 🛛 🙀 Banquet Hall 🔲 Supermarket 🔲 Private/Fraternal/Veterans' Club 🗌 Other:
4. Hours of Operation and Age Restriction
Are there any changes to the current hours of operation or age restriction? X No Yes If Yes, Describe: Please Note: If you will be open earlier or later than the hours listed on your current license for even one event or holiday (for example, St. Patrick's Day, Brewers Opening Day, etc.) during the license period, this must be reported and printed on your license. Your hours of operation and age restriction are listed on your current license.
5. Floor Plan and Capacity
Are you requesting any changes to your capacity or floor plan*? No Yes If yes, describe: and submit a new floor plan with this renewal application. A sample plan can be found online at <u>www.milwaukee.gov/licenses</u> under License Forms and Related Information.
Alcohol/Food Establishments: A "Permanent Extension of Premises Application" is required if you are adding any square footage to the licensed premises.
6. Sidewalk Dining: Fee: NA
Are there any changes to the sidewalk dining site plan? 🕅 No 🗌 Yes 🛛 If Yes, submit an updated site plan with this application.
7. Food License: FREST 16222 Fee: \$800.00 8. Weights and Measures: Fee:
Your current food license includes the following food operations: DHS - COMPLEX, Sales \$20,001 - \$200,000, Tavern Restaurant. Are there any changes to your food operations as listed above? if Yes, explain 

.

	een approved for your current I	Public Entertainment Premises li	cense:
Comedy Acts, Disc Jockey, Jukebox, Karaoke	, Patrons Dancing, Instrumenta	al Musicians, Bands	
2. ADDING ENTERTAINMENT	n na shekara na shekara shekar Tan shekara she Tan shekara sh	an barna barna a tanan ang ang ang ang ang ang ang ang ang	
f applicable, check any entertainment you w ENTERTAINMENT IS LISTED ABOVE.	ish to add: ONLY CHECK ENTER	RTAINMENT TYPE(S) YOU ARE A	DDING. YOUR CURRENT APPROVED
Instrumental Musicians	Bands	Battle of the Bands	Comedy Acts
Disc Jockey	Magic Shows	Poetry Readings	Dancing by Performers
Jukebox	Wrestling	Patron Contests	Patrons Dancing
Adult Entertainment/	🔲 Karaoke	Bowling Alley	Pool Tables
Strippers/Erotic Dance		How many?	How many?
Motion Pictures (movies by admission)	Amusement Machines	Concerts	Theatrical Performances
-low many screens?	How many?	Approx. # per year?	_ Approx. # per year?
Other:			
No entertainment changes can take place un	til approved by Common Coun	cil and a new license has been is	sued and posted on the premises.
	en studien e es unhans risk, staffanjak, ster en staffanjak, ser in		
3. REMOVING ENTERTAINMENT	이 같은 것은 것은 것은 것은 것은 것이 없다.	승규는 지수는 것은 것을 알려야 한다. 승규는 것을 가지 않는 것을 가지 않는 것을 하는 것을 수가 있다. 이렇게 하는 것을 하는 것을 하는 것을 수가 있는 것을 수가 있다. 않는 것을 것을 수가 있는 것을 수가 있다. 않는 것을 것을 것을 수가 없는 것을 수가 있는 것을 것을 수가 있는 것을 것을 것을 것을 것을 것을 것을 수가 있는 것을 수가 있는 것을 것을 것을 수가 있는 것을 것을 수가 있는 것을 수가 있다. 것을 것 같이 하는 것을 수가 있는 것을 수가 않았다. 것 같이 같이 같이 않는 것 같이 않는 것 같이 않는 것 같이 않았는 것 같이 않았다. 이 같이 않았다. 이 같이 않았다. 것 같이 않았다. 이 같이 같이 것 같이 않았다. 이 같이 것 같이 않았다. 것 같이 것 같이 않았다. 이 것 것 같이 않았다. 것 같이 않았다. 이 같이 않았다. 않았다. 것 같이 않았다. 것 같이 않았다. 것 같이 않았다. 않았다. 것 것 같이 않았다. 않았다. 않았다. 않았다. 것 것 같이 않았다. 않았다. 않았다. 않았다. 않았다. 않았다. 않았다. 않았다.	승규는 것이 물건을 가능하지 않는 것 같은 것 같은 것 같은 것
B. REMOVING ENTERTAINMENT			
<b>3. REMOVING ENTERTAINMENT</b> If applicable, list any entertainment you wish	to remove:	and the second secon Second second	
f applicable, list any entertainment you wish			
f applicable, list any entertainment you wish 4. PROMOTERS/SOUND AMPLIFICA	TION	If Yes. Describe:	
f applicable, list any entertainment you wish	TION	If Yes, Describe:	
If applicable, list any entertainment you wish 4. PROMOTERS/SOUND AMPLIFICA Will promoters ever be used for any of the e	TION ntertainment? 🕅 No 🗌 Yes		
f applicable, list any entertainment you wish 4. PROMOTERS/SOUND AMPLIFICA	TION ntertainment? 🕅 No 🗌 Yes		
If applicable, list any entertainment you wish 4. PROMOTERS/SOUND AMPLIFICA Will promoters ever be used for any of the e At any time will sound amplification be used	TION ntertainment? 🕅 No 🗌 Yes		
If applicable, list any entertainment you wish 4. PROMOTERS/SOUND AMPLIFICA Will promoters ever be used for any of the e	TION ntertainment? 🕅 No 🗌 Yes ? 📢 No 🗌 Yes If Yes, Descri	be:	request to change and approval from
If applicable, list any entertainment you wish         4.       PROMOTERS/SOUND AMPLIFICA         Will promoters ever be used for any of the e         At any time will sound amplification be used         5.       SIGNATURE	TION ntertainment? 🕅 No 🗌 Yes ? 📢 No 🗌 Yes If Yes, Descri	be:	request to change and approval from
If applicable, list any entertainment you wish         4.       PROMOTERS/SOUND AMPLIFICA         Will promoters ever be used for any of the e         At any time will sound amplification be used         5.       SIGNATURE         I understand that after the license has been the Common Council.	TION ntertainment? No Yes ? No Yes If Yes, Descri issued, a change to the plan of	be: operation will require a written	
<ul> <li>If applicable, list any entertainment you wish</li> <li><b>PROMOTERS/SOUND AMPLIFICA</b></li> <li>Will promoters ever be used for any of the e</li> <li>At any time will sound amplification be used</li> <li><b>5.</b> SIGNATURE</li> <li>I understand that after the license has been the Common Council.</li> <li>I agree to inform the City Clerk within 10 day</li> </ul>	TION ntertainment? No Yes ? No Yes If Yes, Descri issued, a change to the plan of rs of any substantial changes in	be: operation will require a written the information supplied in this	application.
<ul> <li>If applicable, list any entertainment you wish</li> <li><b>4. PROMOTERS/SOUND AMPLIFICA</b></li> <li>Will promoters ever be used for any of the e</li> <li>At any time will sound amplification be used</li> <li><b>5. SIGNATURE</b></li> <li>I understand that after the license has been the Common Council.</li> <li>I agree to inform the City Clerk within 10 day</li> <li>I understand that I shall not willfully refuse t</li> </ul>	TION Intertainment? No Yes No Yes If Yes, Descri Issued, a change to the plan of rs of any substantial changes in o provide the services offered u	be: operation will require a written the information supplied in this inder this license, or add charge	application. s or require deposits not required of
<ul> <li>If applicable, list any entertainment you wish</li> <li><b>PROMOTERS/SOUND AMPLIFICA</b></li> <li>Will promoters ever be used for any of the e</li> <li>At any time will sound amplification be used</li> <li><b>5.</b> SIGNATURE</li> <li>I understand that after the license has been the Common Council.</li> <li>I agree to inform the City Clerk within 10 day</li> </ul>	TION ntertainment? No Yes ? No Yes If Yes, Descri issued, a change to the plan of vs of any substantial changes in o provide the services offered us v, religion, national origin or and	be: operation will require a written the information supplied in this inder this license, or add charge cestry, age, handicap, lawful sou	application. s or require deposits not required of irce of income, marital status, sexual
<ul> <li>If applicable, list any entertainment you wish</li> <li><b>PROMOTERS/SOUND AMPLIFICA</b></li> <li>Will promoters ever be used for any of the e</li> <li>At any time will sound amplification be used</li> <li><b>5.</b> SIGNATURE</li> <li>I understand that after the license has been the Common Council.</li> <li>I agree to inform the City Clerk within 10 day</li> <li>I understand that I shall not willfully refuse t the general public because of race, color, seporientation, gender identity or expression, fadressed in uniform or not; and shall not seel</li> </ul>	TION ntertainment? No Yes No Yes If Yes, Descri issued, a change to the plan of vs of any substantial changes in o provide the services offered us religion, national origin or and amilial status or the fact that a p c such information as a conditio	be: operation will require a written the information supplied in this inder this license, or add charge cestry, age, handicap, lawful sou person is now or has been a mer n of employment, or penalize ar	application. s or require deposits not required of irce of income, marital status, sexual nber of the military service, whether
<ul> <li>If applicable, list any entertainment you wish</li> <li><b>PROMOTERS/SOUND AMPLIFICA</b></li> <li>Will promoters ever be used for any of the e</li> <li>At any time will sound amplification be used</li> <li><b>5.</b> SIGNATURE</li> <li>I understand that after the license has been the Common Council.</li> <li>I agree to inform the City Clerk within 10 day</li> <li>I understand that I shall not willfully refuse t the general public because of race, color, seporientation, gender identity or expression, fa</li> </ul>	TION ntertainment? No Yes No Yes If Yes, Descri issued, a change to the plan of vs of any substantial changes in o provide the services offered us religion, national origin or and amilial status or the fact that a p c such information as a conditio	be: operation will require a written the information supplied in this inder this license, or add charge cestry, age, handicap, lawful sou person is now or has been a mer n of employment, or penalize ar	application. s or require deposits not required of irce of income, marital status, sexual nber of the military service, whether
<ul> <li>If applicable, list any entertainment you wish</li> <li><b>PROMOTERS/SOUND AMPLIFICA</b></li> <li>Will promoters ever be used for any of the e</li> <li>At any time will sound amplification be used</li> <li><b>5.</b> SIGNATURE</li> <li>I understand that after the license has been the Common Council.</li> <li>I agree to inform the City Clerk within 10 day</li> <li>I understand that I shall not willfully refuse t the general public because of race, color, seporientation, gender identity or expression, fadressed in uniform or not; and shall not seel</li> </ul>	TION ntertainment? No Yes No Yes If Yes, Descri issued, a change to the plan of vs of any substantial changes in o provide the services offered u k, religion, national origin or and amilial status or the fact that a p c such information as a condition tion on the basis of such inform rently regulating public enterta	be: operation will require a written the information supplied in this under this license, or add charge cestry, age, handicap, lawful sou berson is now or has been a mer n of employment, or penalize ar ation.	application. s or require deposits not required of irce of income, marital status, sexual nber of the military service, whether by employee or discriminate in the e license may be subject to
<ul> <li>If applicable, list any entertainment you wish</li> <li>PROMOTERS/SOUND AMPLIFICA</li> <li>Will promoters ever be used for any of the e</li> <li>At any time will sound amplification be used</li> <li>SIGNATURE</li> <li>I understand that after the license has been the Common Council.</li> <li>I agree to inform the City Clerk within 10 day</li> <li>I understand that I shall not willfully refuse t the general public because of race, color, seporientation, gender identity or expression, fa dressed in uniform or not; and shall not seek selection of personnel for training or promote the converse of the City Ordinances currents o</li></ul>	TION ntertainment? No Yes No Yes If Yes, Descri issued, a change to the plan of vs of any substantial changes in o provide the services offered u k, religion, national origin or and amilial status or the fact that a p c such information as a condition tion on the basis of such inform rently regulating public enterta	be: operation will require a written the information supplied in this under this license, or add charge cestry, age, handicap, lawful sou berson is now or has been a mer n of employment, or penalize ar ation.	application. s or require deposits not required of irce of income, marital status, sexual nber of the military service, whether by employee or discriminate in the e license may be subject to
<ul> <li>If applicable, list any entertainment you wish</li> <li>PROMOTERS/SOUND AMPLIFICA</li> <li>Will promoters ever be used for any of the e</li> <li>At any time will sound amplification be used</li> <li>SIGNATURE</li> <li>I understand that after the license has been the Common Council.</li> <li>I agree to inform the City Clerk within 10 day</li> <li>I understand that I shall not willfully refuse t the general public because of race, color, seporientation, gender identity or expression, fa dressed in uniform or not; and shall not seek selection of personnel for training or promote the converse of the City Ordinances currents o</li></ul>	TION ntertainment? No Yes No Yes If Yes, Descri issued, a change to the plan of vs of any substantial changes in o provide the services offered u k, religion, national origin or and amilial status or the fact that a p c such information as a condition tion on the basis of such inform rently regulating public enterta	be: operation will require a written the information supplied in this under this license, or add charge cestry, age, handicap, lawful sou berson is now or has been a mer n of employment, or penalize ar ation.	application. s or require deposits not required of irce of income, marital status, sexual nber of the military service, whether by employee or discriminate in the e license may be subject to

4. <u>4</u>.4

ĩ